
 
 

CONTRACT #17 

RFS # 318.65-00326 

Edison # 24534 
 

Department of Finance and 

Administration 

Division of Health Care Finance 

and Administration 

 

 

VENDOR:   

Health Management Systems, 

Inc. 

































GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE
FISCAL REVIEW COMMITTEE

320 Sixth Avenue, North - 8th Floor
NASHVILLE, TE NNES SEE 37 243 -0057

6L5-7 4l-2rò64

Sen. Bill Ketron, Chairman
Senators

Douglas Henry Reginald Tate
Brian Kelsey Ken Yager
Steve Southerland
Randy McNally, ex offí,cio

Lt. Governor Ron Ramsev, ex officio

Rep. Mark White, Vice-Chairman
Representatives

Jeremy Faison Joe Pitts
Blenda Gilmore Mark Pocly
Matthew Hill
Pat Marsh

I)avid Shepard
Tim Wirgau

Clrarles Sargent, ex offi,ci.o
Speaker Beth Harwell, ex officio

TO:

FROM:

DATE:

MEMORANDUM
Mike Perry, Chief Procurement Officer
Department of General Services

June II,2014

SUBJECT: Contract Comments
(Fiscal Review Committee Meeting 61912014)

RFS# 318.65-00326 (Edisolr# 24534)
Department: Finance and Administration
Division: Health Care Finance and Administration/Bureau of TennCare
Vendor: Health Management Systems, Inc.
Summary: The vendor is responsible for the provision of third party
liability recovery services and assistance to the State in post-payment
identification, audit, and recovery of improper Medicaid payments.
The proposed amendment revises the scope of services to require the
vendor to pay any required actual court filing fees incurred for the
Estate Recovery project which will be reimbursed by the State; and
revises the payment methodology to reflect such reimbursement.
Curuent maximum liability: $55,000,000
Proposed maximum liability: $55,000,000

After revie\ry, the Fiscal Review Committee voted to recommend approval of
the contract amendment.

cc: The Honorable Darin Gordon, Deputy Commissioner

Senator Bill Ketron, Chairman 3ç^,t\
Representative Mark White, Vice-Chairman \\ \

























,#'Æm,
!ffiJ coNrRAcr AMENDMENT

Agoncy Tracking #

31865-00326

Edison lD

24534

Contract #

FA1 134236

Añ6ndñ6nt #

03

Contrâctor Legal Entlty Name

Heelth Management Systems, lnc,

Edlgon Vcndor lD

000000581s

Amondmsnt Purposs & Effect(6)

Updates Scope

Amendment changes contÌôct End Dato: n VES X ruO End Date: January 31,2016

TOTAL Contracl Amount INCREASE or DECREASE p!l-.ltblE-AIDeI!!üCÂ! (zero ¡f N/A): $ 0.00

Fundlng -FY lst"t" lr"¿"r"r e¡tme¡rat I other I IoTAL côntract amô

2011 $2,903,000.00 $2,903.000.00 $5,806.000.00

2012 $5,000,000.00 $5,000.000.00 $10.000.000.00

2013 $8,s97,000,00 $8,s97,000.00 $17.194.000.00

2014 $8.500.000,00 s8.500.000.00 $17,000,000.00

2015 $2,500.000.00 $2,500,000.00 $5.000,000.00

TOTAL $27,500,000,00 $27,500,000.00 $55,000,000.00

American Recovery and Relnvestmont Act (ARRA) Fund¡ng: I VeS ffi ruO

Budg€t Off¡cor Conllrmatlon: There ¡s a balance in the
appropriâtion from which obligations h€rêunder are required
to bs pqid that ¡s nol already encumbered to pay oth€r
obligatìons.

OCR USF

Spsod Chart (optional)

TN00000177

Account Codo (optional)

70803000

,r@,



AMENDMENT #3
OF CONTRACT FAf 134236

BETWEEN THE STATE OF TENNESSEE,
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION

BUREAU OF TENNGARE
AND

HEALTH MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS, INC,

This Amendment is made ãnd 6ntered by and between the State ofTennessee, Department of Finânce
and Administration, Bureau of Tenncare, hereìnafter referred to as the "State" or "TennCare," and Health
Management Systems, lnc,, hereinafter referÍed to âs the "Contractor." lt ¡s mutually understood and
agreed by and between said, undersigned contracting parties that the subject contract is hereby amended
as followsì

'1. New Contraot language is added as Sect¡on 4,2,f:

A.2.î. The Contractor shaìl pay any required actual court filing fees incurred for the Estate
Recovery project which shall be reimbursed by the State for actual expenses incurred,
pèr Contract Section C.3.b,

2. Contract Sôction C,3 b iB deleted in lts entirety and replaced w¡th the followingl

C,3.b. The Contractor shall be compensated based upon the following payment mtes:

Serv¡ce Dêsct¡ption Amount
(per compensable increment)

Contract Base Operations
(A.1, 4.4.b., 4,6, A.'16-A,19) $0.00 per month

Third Party Liability Resource
F¡le Maintenance (4.3)

$32.00 pêr addition, dâletion
or validat¡on

Court Filing Fees (4.2.f,

Reouired Approvals. The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract parliès
and epproved by åpprÒpr¡ate otficials in accordance wìth âpplicable Tennessee laws and 16gulations
(depending upon the speoif¡cs of this contract, sald offioials may include, but are not limited to, the
Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Comm¡ssioner of Human Resources, and the
Comptroller of the Treasury).

Amendmênt Effêct¡vo Datê, The revisions set forth herein shall be effective August 1, 2014, Afl other
terms and conditions of this Contract not expressly amended herein shall rema¡n ln full force and effect.



tN W|TNESS WHEREOF,

HEALTH MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS, INC.:

t lr¿
SIGNATURE

Joel Portice

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNATORY (abovo)

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION
BUREAU OF TENNGARE:

{2 ê/?/a /f
COMMISSIONER



GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE
FISCAL RE\rIEW COMMITTEE

320 Sixth Avenue, North - 8th Floor
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37 243 -0057

615-7 4r-2564

Sen. Bill Ketron, Chairman
Senators

Douglas Henry Reginalcl Tate
Brian Kelsey Ken Yager
Steve Southerland
Randy McNally, ex officío

Lt. Governor Ron Ramsey, ex offício

Rep. Mark White, Vice-Chairman
Representatives

Jeremy Faison Joe Pitts
Brenda Gilmore Mark Pody
Mathew Hill
Pat Marsh

David Shepard
Tim ïVirgau

Charles Sargent, ex officio
Speaker Beth Harwell, ex officio

TO:

FROM:

DATE:

MEMORANDUM
Mike Perry, Chief Procurement Officer
Department of General Services \
Senator BiIl Ketron, Chairman 3çñù
Representative Mark White, Vice-Chairman \\

January 31,2014

SUBJECT: Contract Comments
(Fiscal Review Committee Meeting Il27l20l4)

RFS# 318.65-00326 (Edisorr# 24534)
Department: Finance and Administration
Division: Health Care Finance and AdministrationÆlureau of TennCare
Vendor: Health Management Systems, Inc.
Summary: The vendor is responsible for third party liability (TPL)
recovery services in post-payment identification, audit, and recovery
of improper Medicaid payments. The proposed amendment revises
the scope of services; extends current contract an additional year;
increases maximum liability by $L0,000,000; revises payment
methodology; and revises the liquidated damages attachment.
Current maximum liability: $45,000,000
Proposed maximum liability: $55,000,000

After review, the Fiscal Review Committee voted to recommend approval of
the contract amendment.

cc: The Honorable Darin Gordon, Deputy Commissioner



STATE OF TENNESSEE
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION

DIVISION OF HEALTH CARE FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION
BUREAU OF TENNCARE

n. 

^. 
",i'ïf¿:i'rî,i[?3 

SåÊo,r *
December 30, 2013

Lucian Geise, Director
Fiscal Review Comm ittee
8rh Floor, Rachel Jackson Bldg.
Nashville, TN 37243

Attention: Ms. Leni Chick

RE: Policy studies, lnc. - Amendment #10 - cover Tennessee contract
Health Management Systems, lnc. - Amendment #2

Dear Mr. Geise:

The Department of Finance and Administration, Division of Health Care Finance and Administration
(HCFA), is submitting for consideration by the Fiscal Review Committee amendment #10 to policy
Studies, lnc., the competitively procuied contract for eligibility determination and application
processing for the CoverKids program. This amendment requiies the Contractor to build and
implement a process to accept eligibility records from the State when the child has been determined
eligible for CoverKids through the Fedeially Facilitated Marketplace (FFM). The services provided by
this Contractor will be transitioning through Calendar year zol+ to the áew competitiveìy procureå
TennCare Eligibili$ D_etermination System (TEDS). The ímmediacy of this amendmeni required nCrR to
submit a request to Físcal Review to move forward with this amendment and then present to the full
Committee at the next scheduled meeting.

Additionally, we are submitting amendment #2 to Health Management Systems, lnc., the competitively
procured contract for recovery of third parþ liability payments. This cóntract is being amended tó
extend the term date of the Third Party Liability contrâct for an additional year as stipulated in the
original RFP and current contract, at current established rates submitted in RFp C'ost proposal.
Due to change in federal requirements regarding the Medicaid recovery audit program, this
amendment also deletes the RAC component of thscontract along with staffing and payment rates
associated with this current function.

The Department of Finance and Administration, Division of Health Care Finance and Administration,
respectfully submits the above referenced amendments for consideration and approval by the Fiscai
Review Committee.

Sincerely,

,z -k7)
(-¿-*,,, ¿-+#-
õ"r"y ^ùgan-Chief Financial Officeì

Darin J. Gordon, Deputy Commissioner
Alma Chilton, Director of Contracts























zá*l.[4¿\

,UíJfffi,q*ø
/å$#XIe
16Ë#^# coNrRAcr AM ENDMENT

'x*ll"fåä
Agêncy Tracking d I Ed¡son lD

3 r 865,00326 I 24534

Coñtr¡ct #

F41134236

Am.ndm6nt #

02

Conlractor Logal Enlity Namó

Health l\ranâOement Systems, lnc

EdlBon vé¡do.lD

00000058'15

Am€ndment Purposo & Elfecl(s)
fncreases max¡mum liàbìl¡ty and extends term fôr th6 continued provis¡on Òf Third P6rty L¡abil¡ry Rêcoveries.
Updates Scope to delet€ lhs RAC componsot of the conlract

Ànìsndm€nt changes contrâcr Erd oal6: ffi VeS ! HO End Oôto: January 31, 2015

TOfAL Gont.act Amounl INCREASE or D€CREASÊ po. thls Amendmont (zero il N/A): Í 10,000,000.00

Funding -
FY lst"t" lFederat lal I ôlher I lôTÂL côñrr¡.r !

2011 $2.S03,000,00 s2,903.000.00 $5.806.000.00

2012 $5,000,000,00 $5,000,000.00 $ 10,000,000.00

20'13 $8,597,000.00 $8,597,000.00 $17,194,000.00

2014 $8,500,000,00 $8,500,000.00 $17,000,000.00

2015 $2,500,000.00 s2,s00,000.00 $5,000,000.00

fOÏAL: 927,500,000.00 $27,500,000.00 s55,000,000.00

Amorlcan Rocovery and Rolnvêstm€nt Aot (ARRA) Fund¡ng: f] VeS ffi ruO

Budgat Oftlccr Coñlirmãtlqn: Th6re is a balance rn lhe
apÞroprlatlon from wl'rich obligatlons herêundor arê roqo¡réd
lo be pâid lhet ls not alroedy oncumbered to pay olhêr
obl¡gatlons.

.// /', \
.// l./.2' ),/ _\7/ /k-<âW,

t\ \ \

OCR USE

Spood Chert (opt¡onâl)

TN00000177

Acèdunt Cods (optlonal)

70803000



AIIIENDMËNT #2
OF CONTRACT F41134236

BETWEEN THE STATE OF fENNESSEE'
DEPARfMdNT OF FINANCE AND AOMINISTRATION

SUREAU OF TENNCARE

HÉALTH MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS, INC.

fhis Amendmenl is rnade and cnterêd by í nd betwec¡ the Stale ot fennessee' 0epartment of Financé

¿rnd Administrâliôn, gureau of fenncäåi nå'"tãìi"ii"r"tit¡ to as the" stale'or "Tenncare,' and Heâìth

Managomerrt Systerns, lnc , hereinatter"r"i"'*¿ì"ã" i¡" "c"niractor.' lt is mutuallv understood ånd

zroreed by Ênd bêtween said, un¡ersù"nåã 
"ätiùtár"g 

i"dlãs that lhe subjed corìtract is lrcrctry arncnded

as fol'cws:

1, Contract S€ctions A.g through A 15 are deleted in theiÌ entirety

2 Çonlract sect¡on A'16 is deleted Ì ¡ts en(irety ânÚ replaced wlth the followíng:

4.16. Stâflñg Rôqu¡ri)Íìents - The conirâctor shall dosignàte a m¡nimurn Õf one (l) full-t¡me

on-site omployee ,o ìn"iniät pãt*n*irt presence àt the Br¡reãu of Tenncâre Õffìce' 310

creat Circre R*d, 'Ni;;Ài;iå" i;ìt""t"å"' i"i ilre-duratlon of the cont'act' Thls

cmployee's ¿".,on"tuî"ätt'ö'n'"nnt i¡¡i ¡" IPL Recoverv services descrrbed rn

Sûctiorrs A 1 t¡,orgh'Ã'8 ì;l;e No addrtronal cost shall be Daid to Contractor for on-s¡te

slafl All other contractor staff required to support the contràct shãll be located at offrces

ol Contráctor, irìcf uding at À mlnlmum:

¿ì, Project lvlânaqer arld desrgnêted Back'up Project Mânsg€r àssigrlod direclly to

the scope oi ilte *o'x 
'n"li'dud 'n 

lh¡s Conttêcl 8ottr oersgil^sf!"011e¡¡;
cleafUndgfstan(l¡ngoftnenatureandscopeofworktobgpel1ofmeoanosllall
¡. auuiraore inä àåãieioì" úv phonu during lhe hours of B:00 a m through 4;30

p.m CST, MÀnrjay through Friday, excludlng stato-obÊerved holldâys;

b. Kèy psrsoôneJ, assignêd to thè scope of work hclud€d in this contract' with â

woiking knowledgo of the work to be perfolmedi ênd

c. Clo¡icEl and support slaff wrth skrlls and app¡opriats traíning required for thê

successful cornoletion ot scope of work to be porformed'

Oontråct SeÖtión 8.1 ìs dêleted ¡n ils entirety ånd replaÔed w¡th the follo!¡i ing:

8.1. Th¡s Çontfâct shall bs effect¡ve for the period beg¡lìning Februâry 1' 2011 ând ending orr

January 31, z0r s. r¡e contråcrät iìã'åõl, å"xïti*r"og"s and afhrms that thâ stâle shall

lìâve no obligat¡on fot ,"t¡""iìàîd"'Júv ir'" cont'ãcto' *n¡ch were not performêd

within lhls sp6cìfied contr8ct period

C0ntraotsect¡onC.llgdeletedlnilssntirolyândrêplêcedwiththefoilowing:

C.1. Ma{i(tglLlJeL|jly ln no eveñt shallthe mâximum liabilityof tlìe Stâle under thís

õã;trrl;.*õ"¿_-¡-ilv"rive urilitn Dollars ($5s,000,000 00) Ihe pâvmont rates in

s€ction c.3 shall Çon"t¡tute u,äËÅtTã äåitì'"Ã"t'on ou" tt'" contfãctor fof all servìca and

contlåctor obllgåtions rrereunãe1 ieiaiãle;s of the difliculty' materials or equipment

requirecl. lhe paym""trnt"" in-tìuJå. ¡ut are not limit€d lo' i¡ll app¡icabl€ (axes' fees'

;;:;;;à", ;å;íi;tnät o¡,á"i ãnïi'i¿ì'*t costs incurrêd or lo be ¡hcurred Þv tho

Conlractôr'

Tho conlractor js not ènt¡lled to be pä¡d the maxìmum llâbility fof âny perlod under thê



Contract or any exter.ìsions of lhe Con(râct for wórk nol rsquesled by the Stale. The
maximum r¡ab¡r¡ty rspfesents avâirábrÈ funds fof payment tÒ the ÇonrfactÖr and does not
guârãrìte€ paymenl of âny such Funds to rhe conlractor under this contract unfess the
Slaté requests work and lhe Contrilctor pl,rforms said work, ln which câsè, the
contfâctor shâfi bo paíd in accordanc€ wi(h lhe payrìenr fates d€ta¡red h section c.3.-The stare ís under no obr¡garion lo request work lror¡r rhe contractor in âny specifrc dolrar
anroun(s or to roquest âny work at all from tho CÒatrector during áñy period of this
Contract.

5, Contract Sec(ion C.3 o is deleted in ils oni¡re(y and reptâced w¡lh the folfo,,ving:

c. Tlre Contr¿tclor shãll be contpensäted n an ¿lrnÒunt lo reffect the percentagê of
recovcries b¡sed upon the following pðrcentagê rätes:

- -,. [ *f':"1æ'*"rr*1
I Ut uo or au,,"",,un. I

I ;;;;; I

| -n u" o, 
"" "", 

o,,, Ii-i
i 

J2-oo ø or cortecrron" 
I

l- ;;;.n*;' J

6' conlract Ar.ráchment c is dereted i0 its entirêty änd répraced with Rev¡sed Altâchment c.

Requhed AoQrovals, fhe stâtê is not bound by rhis Améndmenr untir it is srgned by rhe cÒntráct part¡es
and approvod by approprralo officiars ¡n accordânc€ with ápplicabre TennesJee raws ano regurairåÀs 

--
(depsoding upon the sÞecifrcs of th¡s contrâct, sâid off¡c¡ål; may include, but ar€ not rimited îo, (hê
conìrnlss¡onsr af Fìnance ând Adminlst¡ariorr¡ the commiss¡orté. oi ¡um"n Resources, and the 

-
Comptrollor of tho Trðâsury).

aE€ndmê-nt Effecllve Dêtg. The rovisrons sel forth here¡ñ shålr be effectivo January 31, 2014. Alr otherterms and conditions of fhis cont¡âct nol êxpressly amended her€in shall remain ¡niuÍl force and efi;cí.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF.

HEALTH lvlANÁcEMENT SYSTEMS, ¡NC.i

Prss¡doñt, cove¡nmént Olvi6lon and Corporatê Devèlopmsnt and Sfratsgy

,----
I - __ - *_ Sêruilo Þe_script¡on

I Esrale Recovery

I (^ 21

l-õä"s",io" -
| {n.a.n, n.r."¡

I 

-v"o¡""r" 
n"".rr',,",,t"

1ö:.::: -_
i ålii'o*' 

Recover' Achvities

t_ *__-
J Crêdrt Balance Aud¡ts

l- ttgr

PRINTEÐ NÀMÊ AND TITLE oF SIGNAToRY (above¡



/.ç-.{, \
L;1.5,?¡.'-.ì¡\ ,'q

oEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADf¿ NtSTRAT|ON
BUREAU OF TENNCARE:

'll lL/.-t,.^ /,^ / /z+/zat
COMMISSIONER



REVISÉO ATfACHMËNT C

ASSESSMENT OF LIOUIDATEO DAMÁGES

Jt iò ãcknowfedged by Tenncãrê ånd the Contr¿¡ctÒr thdt rñ lho event 0f failure to meel ùc
lequirernents provldèd ¡n this Contrâct ànd äll docurnonts incorporaled her€in, fenncate wil¡ be
h8¡rned. fhô actual daûìãges which fennoare will $Ustain in lhe ovent of åñd by ¡eûson of sur)h
Ii:likrre is uncertãin, since it is extrénìe¡y diflcult and inlprâct¡cål t0 êscedain ánd detêrminè. The
pãrtios, th€refore, sôknowledge that the Contractor sh€ll be subjêct to damages and/or sânctions
as descr¡bed below. ll is fr/rther äareed thal the Conlrãclor shatl pay fenncáro liquidated
damåges as di.ecled by ïennCare and not to etcoêd the fixed amorJnl as slated befo$/; provi(led
however, thãt if it is finally detérnìrned that the Coìtråctor would have been abte to meet the
Cofitrûct requiremohls Ilsted below but fot Tenncare's failurê tö pcrform as provided ¡n thls
Contrêct. the Conlrac(or shall not be líablè lor darnãges resullirìg direc(ly thetôfrorn,

ln ãddition to lho speclfìc liqriidated dámages listed below, 'lsnncare shatl have the rÌght to
assess a generäl l¡quìdätêd dåmãges clâim of five hund¡ed dolfårs ($500) Þer cálendar dây for
êach day that the Conlrâclôr fa¡ls to comply w¡{h the frrovisions and requirements of this Contracl.
Thê dämâgè lhat mây be a$gessed shall be $500 per câtendar dây fÕr ëach separâte failr¡ro to
conply $'lth ths Contract.

rec€ived the
oecessary ¡nfornìal¡on w¡th¡n nine (9)
mon(hs of dec€dônt'6 death, fâilure to
refer â file to OGC within nine (9)
rnonths ol ihe dêsodenl's dête Õf deâth
when ã probâto cas€ häs not be€n
opened ln lhe county coLrrt having
Jurlsdiclion over the deèêdent's eslåte,
along wlth all information ôollecfed by
Öontraclor regardlng deceased
rec¡pient's identified assets. lf
infÕflnaUo'l recelved by Contractor aft€r
such níne (S) mónth period, fâ¡lure to
refer such file to OcC withkì one (1)
business dây of rece¡pt by Contractor.

Fa¡lure to prov¡de noticê of estat€
recovery debt obligâllôn to the
appropriate ¡ndlv¡dUals, irìcludirìg frfing
such noticè wrth thê côurt hãving
juÍ¡sdìclion of the probate case, withlñ
th¡rty (30) dâys of roce¡viñg complerë
and necôssâry informât¡on lo do so.

to rsfer court pleadings,
(¡ncluding exc€ptions lo cla¡ms, notices
of hèåÌlng, l¡ìsolvency or proposed
dÍstribution aÛd other docuÍlèntâtlon
conta¡nlng â héaring {jät€) to the
Tenncars Office of Generãl Coun6el
(OGC) within one (1) bus¡ness day of
rêce¡pt by Conkactor (4.2,c)

notiqe, AND

S10,000 pêr estâte r¡/hen Controctoa$
failuro resulls ln the dismissãl wlth
prejudlcô of âny Tenncare eslate
recovery cla¡fi ô¡ renders Tenncâre's
pursuit of an estate recovery cla¡m
impÒssiblâ due to thê running of ¿1ny

àppllcâble statutê óf ljfiitation.

Þer calefiëar day thèt lile is nol
rêforréd to OGC beyond n¡ne (9) months
f¡om decedent's date of death, if
êpplìcâble, or, $500 per calondsr day
bêyond on6 (1) busiìess dây of rece¡pl
by Cootractor that such filo Ís nol
refefred to OGC; ANÞ

910,000 per ðstále when Contracior's
fáiluro to reler å file to OGC renders
Tenncåfe's opportunity lo open a
probatè proceoding for purposes of filing
an 6slãie rècovery clâim ¡rnpos6¡b¡e duo
lo lhe running of êny app¡¡cãblo statuts
óf limilation.



,'@r,
4.

Failure to subm¡t to ìhe ßureau of
Iênncare a monlhly estate recovery
reconciliêl¡on ¡nclud¡ng nìonlhly
s(atistics and year-lo-date !rlatrstrcs
within iilteon (15) câlondar dôys âfter
the end óf lhe month, lA.2e)

$500,00 per 6aclì calendar day lhe
eslâte rocovery recorrcilialion is ìats ôr
irìcomple16

5.
Fâj¡u¡6 to ver¡fy ìnsurancê Õoveragë
infórmation by cÕndLlctiDg data rì'tatches
w¡th insffâocè cãrriers ,1nd olhôr
ent¡t¡es and lo dev€lop and ma¡niain a
process lo uÞdate thc N4MIS and
val¡date oll âl loasl an annual b¿sis.
1A 3ì

$1000 per each sépårâte occuuence
identilied

6,
l-a¡lure to t)rovide lo Tsnncâfe ã
rnonthfy recoícil¡å(ion of the number of
insorance poJiciês ûddcd, valid6ted, or
delêteri w¡thin fifteen (15) cafendar days
of the end of lhe month. (4.3)

$500 per câcn càleDdar doy the
recoñciliation fs ìâte Òr ificomplôte.

f.

Failure to devslop and nìâinlåin
pröcósse6 to on$ure thât TenrìCare
dôês ñot pay fof expeùsês (håt âfó
obligãtionâ of the Medicaré progrêm, or
recoup tLìnds from lhose Medicaro
plâns on behalf of TennCare, incl-oing
prêscriplions that arè the obligâtion of a
Msdicâre Pârt 0 plan. (4,5.)

lj1000 per tailure to develop or maintãin
a rcquir€d process, AND

ln lh€ event of Conträctor's fâilurê to
recoup funds, Tenncare may assess an
LD up to lhe full amount tho Contrâctor
fâllêd to récouÞ on Tênncâre's behalf

a.

Fâ¡lLrro lü próvldé a quaderly feport ôf
dual ellglble recipiontE who háve a paid
TennCare Þhãtmacy cláim no more
thán ten ('10) flays following lh€ end of
the quart6r. (4.5.a)

S500 per each câlendar dåy the quãnerly
report iç late or iiìoomplete

9.

Falluro to conduct an annual review of
Tenno¿rr6's Medicäre cÍossover clalms
and suþmit É report thât [eviews â
stâl¡slicålly vaiid samplô of Crossover
claimÊ. Thls report shåll bô submítted tô
Ienncare no laler than Decembêr 1ut of
sâch vear. (4.6)

$1000 per each câlendar day lhe ânnual
répoñ is late or haomplete

-liem ¡10 rsf€ron¿¡ngdolelèd S€ct¡on
4.13 dolotod and remãln¡ng ltsms r€-
numbÊred.

10.

Failu¡e to provide one (1) full-timê
employeê located êt Bureau of
lenncarð offices for the performance of
duties associatsd with this contracl.
(A,16)

$1000 per calendâr dãy for eâch dåy
beyond lhe first th¡rLy (30) tJUs¡ness days
that lhê required full time emplôyeê is
nol present ât the 8urêau and
perfoÍn¡ng lhe duties âssociâtêd with
this conträct,

fi.
Failura to devêloÞ and provide a fully
operal¡onal compufer syst€m
acceptable tô ïenncare that w¡ll meet
ths intorface n€eds and requirements of
lhe currertl MMIS ãnd lo o.ovirle ânv

$500 per calendar day unt¡l system
developêd and approved by TennCãre

S1000 per calendãr dêy for each dây
côrllôÍlê¡ svqlêm is ñôl ôñêráliônâl



necessory ¡nledâce capab¡lities that
may be lequiÍed hy lhe curfent or any
subsequ6nt ¡\rMlS. (4.'18)

åÞproval Dv I€nnCare

12.

Fâilure to ensurq that a¡l fenncâré dâta
colìlaining p.ot€êted hei:lth hlformation
(PHl), as definod in HIPAA, is secu¡ed
through commêrciålly reesÕìâble
m6thodofogy irÌ compliance with
HITECH, such lhat ¡l is rendôrèd
unusable, unreâdable and
indêclphèrable to un¿ìuthorized
iñc,rviduals lhrÖugh the use 0f a
tschnolegy or ûìethodology spoc¡f{ed by
lhe Sscre(ary in the guìdancc ì$su€d
under section 13402(hX2) of publ¡c Law
11 1-5 on thê HHS Web s¡te. (4,20)

$500 per enroll€s per occurrence, AND

lf tho Slâle ieerrìs credil monrtoring
and/or klen(ity th€í safeguards arê
needed lo prot€ct thósè Tenncâre
etrollees whose PHI wês placed a( risk
by Co lrâctois failure to comply wilh lhÐ
t€rms Õf this Contract, tho Contracto¡
shall bo liàble lÕt all costs associrìted
with lhe provislon of such säfeguard
seru¡ces

13.

Failuro to seek êxpress writfÉn ápÞrovâl
from Tennoarê, lncluding the exðcution
af the af)proÞrjatè a0reemenl8 (o
effectuâte trãnsfer ãnd exchange of
Tenncare enrofl€è PHI or Tenncare
confidonliãl informatron inçluding, but
not limitsd to, a data use agreemenl,
trad¡ng pårtne¡ a0ree$enl, business
assoclalå âgrsoment or qual¡frad
protectlvs order Dr¡or ló lhe úse or
d¡sclosure of PHI lo ê third parfy for
purpose8 of li(ìgation, settlement or
analysìs. (4.21)

$500 per enrollee per occuffence, ANI)

lf lhe Slale dsênrs credil rnon¡torng
and/or ¡dent¡ty theft safeguards are
ñoeded to protect thos€ TennCare
enrollees whose PHI was placed at risk
by Conlractor's fållure to comply with ths
torrns of th¡s Conkact, thê Contractor
shâll be líable for all cosb associrìted
w¡th the provisìon of such safeguard
services

14.

l-ailutê Þy tho Contraclor to ftrsvent the
usê or dlsrlosurô of Tenrcare enróllee
dota or TenôCare confidêntiål
information lrr arty form viá âny m€dium
with any thlrd parly beyond the
boundaries and lurisdiction of the
Unlted Slates

S1000 p6r 6nroll€e per occurrence, AND

lf lhe State deems crcdlt rnonrloring
ând/or ldonlily theft sãfeguãrds aÍê
need€d tô protect thôsê Tenncare
enrollèes whose PHI wâs plâced at risk
by Contrâctol's fê¡lure to comply w¡lh lhe
t€rms of thls Contract, lhé Contractor
shall bê liãblé for àll costs ãssoöiàled
w¡th the prov¡slon of ôuth safeguard
servlc6s.



Sen. Bill Ketron, Charrman
Senators

Douglas Henry Reginald Tate
Brian Kelsey Ken Yager
Steve Southerland
Randy McNally, cx o{frcict
Lt. Governor Ron Ramsey, ex officio

TO:

FROM:

DATE:

MEMORANDUM
Jessica Robertson, Chief Procurement Officer
Department of General Services

Senator Bill Ketron, Chairman
Representative Mark White, Vice-Chai

March 26,2013

,Æft
ilil"ïff'.fËI\-ww

GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF'THE STATE OF TENNESSEE
FISCAL REVIEW COMMITTEE

320 Sixth Avenue, North - 8rh Floor
NASHVILLE, TENNESSET' 37 2 43. OO57

615-7 4I-2564

Rep. Mark White, Vice'Chairman
Representatives

Charles Sargent, c'x oftictr¡
Speaker Beth Harwell, ex officio

$-
rman ñ

SUBJECT: Contract Comments
(Fiscal Review Committee Meeting 3l25ll3)

RFS# 318.65-00326 (Edison # 24634)
Department: Finance and Administration
Division: Health Care Finance and Administration
Vendor: Health Management Systems, fnc.
Summary: The vendor currently provides third party liability recovery
services and assistance to the State in post-payment identification,
audit, and recovery of improper Medicaid payments. The proposed
amendment increases the maximum liability by $20,000,000.
Current maximum liability: $25,000,000
Proposed maximum liability: $45,000,000

After review, the Fiscal Review Committee voted to recommend approval of the
contract amendment.

cc: The Honorable Darin Gordon, Deputy Commissioner

Charles Curtiss
Jeremy Faison
Brenda Gilmore
Matthew Hill

Pat Marsh
Mark Pody
David Shepard
Tim Wirgau



STATE OF TENNESSEE
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION

DIVISION OF HEALTH CARE FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION
BUREAU OF TENNCARE

310 Great C¡rclo Road
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37243

February 28,2013

Lucian Geise, Director
Fiscal Review Committee
8th Floor, Rachel Jackson Bldg.
Nashville, TN 37243

Attention: Ms. Leni Chick

RE: Health Management Systems, lnc. #1
QSource - Non Compet¡tive Contract

Dear Mr. Geise:

The Department of Finance and Administration, Division of Health Care Finance and
Administration, is submitting for consideration by the Fiscal Review Committee amendment #1 to
Health Management Systems, lnc. This competitively procured contract is being amended to
provide additional funds sufficient to reimburse the Contractor as they carry out the
obligations of this contract. Due to the higher than anticipated recovery of third party
liability and Medicaid payment funds by this Contractor, the proposed amendment is
needed to increase the maximum liability to provide compensation to the Contractor. Per
contract Section C.3, the amount paid to this contractor is a percentage of funds recovered
for the State.

Additionally, we are submitting for consideration a non competitive contract with Qsource for the
provision of administrative, technical assistance and training to Priority Medicaid Providers
(PMPs) to implement health information technology and achieve Meaningful Use. Meaningful
Use is an umbrella term for the rules and regulations that hospitals and physicians must meet in
order to qualify for federal incentive funding under the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act.
Qsource serves as the federally qualified quality improvement organization in Tennessee and
sole provider of Regional Extension Center (REC) services assisting providers statewide with the
adoption of Health lnformation Technology (HlT) in the State of Tennessee. Funding for this
contract is 90% federally funded by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services.



Mr. Lucian Ge¡se, Dtrector
Februa¡y 28, 2013

Page 2

The Department of Finance and Admin¡stration, D¡v¡s¡on of Health Care F¡nance and
Administration, respectfully submits the above referenced amendment and contract for
considerat¡on and approval by the F¡scal Rev¡ew Committee.

Sincerely,

¿¡ ,l'' - ¡

,/'Ã/
á-r.--ç. x.=+*- ' ,t -- *
Case¡Ðungan \\
Chief Financial Officer

cc. Darin J, Gordon, Deputy Comm¡ssioner
Alma Chilton, D¡rector of Contracts



¡'Contact Name:
rO¡gi",rt-Cotrt",u"t

Ildison Contlact
Nunrber: (i[ o.ppl, i.cct.b Le)

*Original RFS
Number:

3 l 86s-00326

:ltúr¡0326

*c.,"';;E"d 
I :o ìãiiiì,l-oI+

May l, 201 3

24534

l,þbmary 1, 201 I

Edison RFS
Numbcr: (y'

*Original Contlact

Current Request Amcndment Numl.¡cr:

Proposed Arnend¡nent Dffcctive I)atc

*Department Submitting:
Depar'lrncnt of Financc and

*Date Submitted:

Division of I-lealth Care I:'inanoc and
Admìnistralion. llurc¿ru of 'I ennCare4Srì!nl$ry!9!.ëur91qq r 9n
0212812013

*Contract Vendor Name: Llcalf h Manaf¡ernent Systcurs. lnc.
*'Current Maxirnum Liabilitv:

*Curtent Contract Allocation bv Fisca1 Year:
Full:¡t Executed Contt'acl, Su.¡nm.o¡'y Sheel.

Fi;oilJ-- I FY' ,01¿FY: 20L2

*Cur'¡cnt'Iotal Expenditures by l,'iscal Year of Oontract:

7.r60.69I.82
IF Contract Allocation has been
grcater than Contract
Expenditures, ploase give the
reasons and explain whcle sur.plus

IF surplus funds have been car¡ied
forward, please give the reasons
and provide the authority for the
carry folwald provision:

IF Contract Expcnditures exceeded
Cont¡act Allocati ase sive the

Supplemental Documentation Iìequired for
Fiscal Review Committee

Casey Dungan

F At 134236

61 5 -507-6482

The contract maxirnum liability ând FY
breakout is based solely on contracted
petcentage of funds that are l:ecovered for
the State. No way to accurately predict
(.xacL amounts until ,-ccovclics atc
submitted to TennCare

NA

Ilffective October 30, 2009



Supplemental Documentation Required for

{ir2,500,000.00

a-Contract

Funding
Source/Arnount:

lnterdepartmental:

If "otlter" nìease delino:
Dares of All Previous Amcnã;""r; T-B"iôiljérôi:ipìið" "ra.tiã* 

l" pi""¡*"
Alnendmr¡nts or R,evisions: lif ¿nnl,l

al Award:
'l'he projected cost plior to contract
award wcrc unknown. 'l'he cost ofthe
sen,ice was krtally dependent upon thc
recovcLies thc Contractor madc on
behall of the State. l'he Clontlacl
maximum liability is fì25.000,000,00
which was a projeclion only. For this
contr¿ìct, the more the Statc pays thc
ColÌtractor, the more funds that havc
been recovelcd on beliall'of TennCale.

lc¿rsons and explain how fundìng
wâs âllou

*What were thc projccted costs oftho
ser:vice fr¡r thc entire term of the contracl,

plior to contract award?

$ 12,500,000.00

llffective October 30, 2009



Supplemental f)ocumentation Recìuired for
Fiscal Review Committee

For all new non-competitive contr-acts and any contr'âct amendment that changcs
Sections A or C.3. ofthe original or previously amended contlact docurnent,
provide estirnates based on info'-¡nation provided the Department by the vendor
for dctermination of contract maximurn liability. Add lows as noccssary to
provide all information requested.

If it is determincd that the question is not applicable to youl colìt'-âct document
attach detailcd explanation as to why that deterrnination was m¿rde.

Pl"""cd ßrpe ã. n"."r.n.y t,, indi"nt"
all cstimated contrâct cxpenditures.

C,3. Payment tvlethodoloqv. The Contrâctor shall be compensated based on the pâyment rales
herern for units of serv¡ce author¡zed by the State ¡n a totâl amount not to exceed the Contract
Maximum L¡ab¡¡ity established ¡n Section C.1 .

a. The Contractor's compensat¡on shall be cont¡ngent upon the satisfactory completion
of units, m¡lestones, or increments of service defined in Section A.

b. The Contractor shall be compensated based upon the following payment rates:

| | (Per comPensaþle ,ncrement) 
|

f C""tr""t et* Op-rtr* -----l 
_--_--_.]

I tn.t, n.a.o.. 4.6, 4.16-4.19) | so.oo per monrh 
Ittt _l

I tnlrO e"rty Liability Resource | $32.00 per addition, deletion I

I F¡re N¡aintenance (4.3) i olyalqatlon l

c. The Contractor shal¡ þe compensated ¡n an amount to reflect the percentage of
recover¡es based upon the following percentage rates:

Service Descr¡pt¡on Per Percentage of Recovêry

Estate Recovery
tL a\ gqq % of Collections

Subrogation
(A.4.a, A.4.c') 4tqg% of collections

Med¡care RecÒupments
(A.5) 1.00 % of Collections

Addit¡onal Recovery Act¡vit¡es

(A.7) 12.00 % of Collections

Credit Bafance Audìts
(A.8) 4.10Q % of Collections

Fraud and Abuse: Medicaid Recovery/Audit Act¡v¡ties
(4.9 - 4.1 5) 12.00% of Collections

Êffèclive Oclober' 30, 2009



Supplemental Documentation Required for

Iì'oposed savings to l¡e rcalized pcr {iscal ycrr by enfering into this contract, If
âmcndment to an existing conû'acf, please indicate the proposcd savings to bo rcalizcd
by the amendrnent. Add rows as nccessary to dcfinc all potential savings por
deliverablc.

'fhis Coutractor has becn iu effect since lìebruâry 1,2011, ancl has already eilher recovered or
saved fhe State rnillìons ofdollars. 'l-he whole purposc ofthis oontract is to recover third
palty liability and irnplopel Medicaid payment 1inds. Iivery dollar paid to the Contlactot is a
percentage ofwhat tlie Contractor has recovercd for TcnnCare. (refer to Section C.3.c. above)

Comparison ofcost pcr fiscal year ofobtaining this scrvice through thc proposcd
contrâct or âmcndment vs. other options. List othcl options availablc (including olhcr
vcndors), cost of olhcr options, and sourcc of information for compalison of othcr
options (e,g. catalog, Wcb site), Add rotvs âs necessâry to indicate price differentials
bctwcen contract dclivcrables,

'l'his contract was procured tlrlougl.t Requesl for Proposal, the State's cornpelitivc
procurement process. The amendment is adding funds to srìppoÍt the recovery paym(Ìnts
based on percentage rates subnritted in Cost Proposal and reflecled in Section C.3.c. (see

above)

Effectivc Oolober 30, 2009



Pevtncnls4sÊi nst €la[trcct

Health Management Systems, lnc.
Edison Contract lD: 24534
Contract#: FA1134236
Vendor#: 0000005815

(Payment Detail Attached)

FY 2011 $ 5,790,338.88
FY 2012 $ 9,365,481 .93

FY 2013 $ 7,160,691.82 (Expend¡tures throush first 6 months of FY13)

TOTAL $ 22,316,512.63



FY 2011 Payments

. ll,:.,::Yoiicher . oate ll . Sum.Amount

2011

2011

2011

201'l

20't 1

Tota¡ FY 2011

31865 00337160

31865 00337163

31865 00337270

31865 00382502

31865 00382501

6t27t2011

6t27/20',t1

6t27 t2011

9t23t2Q11

9/23t2011

$386,959.65

$1 ,073,145.04
g1 ,'t82,281.70

$816,566,'15

$2,331,386.34

$5,790,338.88

35100

35552

36061

36484

36977

FY 2012 Payments

2012 31865

2012 31865

2012 31865

2012 31865

2012 31865

2012 31865

2012 31865

2012 31865

2012 31865

2012 31865

2012 31865

2012 31865

2012 31865

2012 31865

2012 31865

2012 31865

2012 31865

2012 31865

2012 31865

Iotal FY 2O12i

37351

38114
38600

38962

39320

000420

000784

001142

000707

001085-RB

000362

001500

001524

002255

002332

001799

00181 1

002782

002815

$849,856.60

$652,900.98

$1,367,906.79

$613,187.50

$400,858.76

$890,415.58

$262,473.99

6419,701.92

$99,510.28

$ 1 19,251 .57

$349,709.75

$268,796.04

$975,360.05

$203,615.73

$215,037.05

$194,242.89

$226,066.79

$'199,232.36

$ 1,057,357.30

$9,365,481.93

00382504

00416229

00416225

00485470

00493151

00493152

00505067

00505066

00505071

00505077

00512535

00531 171

00531172

00535402

00535404

00538780

00538779

00578889

00578891

9t23/2011

12t8/2011

12/8t2011

4t11t2012
4125t2012

4/25t2012

5/15t2012

5t'15t2012

5t16t2012

5t16t2012

5t23t2012

6t27 t2012

6t27t2012

7 t12t2012

7 t12t2Q12

7t13/2012

7t1312012

st28t20't2

9t28/2012



FY 2013 Payments

2013

2013

2013

2013

2013

2013

2013

2013

2013

2013

2013

2013

2013

2013

2013

Tofal FY 2013:

31865 00578892

31865 00578893

31865 00597213

31865 00597211

31865 00597243

3r865 00606408

31865 006064 f5

31865 00606410

31865 00606416

31865 00659886

3'1865 00659899

31865 00659872

31865 0065S849

3'1865 00659853

31865 00659841

0031 10

003236

003238_RB2

003238_RB 1

004076

003507

003974

003683

004075

004494

004532

004753

004935

005248

005439

9t27t2012

9t27 t2012

10t31t2012

11t2t2012

11t5t2012

11t20t2012

11t2012012

11t20t2012

11t20t2012

Pending

Pending

Pending

Pending

Pending

Pend¡ng

$103,010,87

$407,863.50

$'146.46

$2,427.58

s106.32

$139,761.52

$410,775.25

$473,934.36

$ 1,301,796.26

$203,480.14

$208,915.43

$150,554.02

$ 1 ,817,004.39

$161 ,351.88

s1,779,563.84

$7,160,691 .82



tf)

Non-Competitive Amendment Request
NOT reqtrired lor ¡ contract with a federà1, Iennessee,orTennesseelocalgovernmenterìtityoragrant-
Ror¡te a completed request, as one file in PDF fornat, via e-mail attachment serìt tor Aé.eIl.AÆÆ_@jlS!A]ru!

Request Tracking f

l. Procuring Agency

31865-00326

A PP ROVE D

.;;;;ì;- -----f *o

Department of F¡nance and Adm¡n¡st¡at¡on, Bureau of Tenncare

Health Management Systems, lnc

FAI r 34236

February l, 201 1Contract Begin Date

3.

Contractor

Contrâcl d

7, Current Contract End Date
- w¡fh ALL options to exfend exêrcised

8. Proposed Contract End Date

_ _:': 
o t t 

"' 
r'::::' *::: 

" " " 
o

L Current Max¡mum Contract Cost
- w¡th ALL opt¡ons to oxtend exerc¡sed

10. Proposed Maximum Contract Cost
- w¡lli ALL opl¡ons fo extend exeÍc¡sed

11, Office for lnformation Resources Endorsement
- íùformal¡où technology seNico (N/A to THDA)

12, eHealth ln¡t¡ative Support
- healfh-rc1âfed professional, phaftnaceul¡câ1, laborclory, or imag¡ng

X Not Applicable ! nttaclea

X Not Appt¡cabte E ettacneo

13, Human Resources Support
- stale employeo lrain¡ng seN¡ôe

Explanat¡on Need for the Proposed Amendment

This compet¡tively procured contract ¡s being amended to provide additionalfunds ¡n lhe amounl of
$20,000,000.00 in order to have suff¡c¡ent funds 1o carry out the obligat¡ons of th¡s contract. Due to
lhe higher than antic¡pated recovery of third party liabil¡ty and Medicaid payment funds by this
Conlractor, the proposed amendment is needed to increase the maximum l¡abil¡ty to provide
compensalion lo the Contractor. Per contract Section C.3, lhe amounl paid to this conhactor ¡s a
percenlage of funds recovered lor the Stale.

Name & Address of the contrâctôr's

X Not Applicable f] Attacnea

1of2



llNlS Hold¡ngs Corp
401 Park Avenue South
New York, NY 10016

16. Evldonco Côntraçtor's Expor¡ence & Length Of Exper¡encê Provldìng the Service

Heallh Mânagement Systen'ìs, Inc. (HMS) ¡s an ¡ndustry leader ¡n des¡gn¡ng and deploy¡ng cost
contâìnment, coord¡nalion of benefits, and improper payment aud¡t and recovery serv¡ces for govcrnment
and publlc hea¡lh progrârìrs. Since, 1985, H[¡S hâs worked w¡lh 42 state lvledicaid agencies in recovery
of ovorpaymenls, incfuding the Bureau of Tenncare. Dur¡ng the prev¡ous contract wilh HMS for'lpL
recovery serv¡ces, more than $183 million in recoveries and the ¡dentrfication of over 264,000 comrnercial
¡nsurance polic¡es resulted from thè TPL and cosl avoìdance services provided by HMS. ln addition,
HMS has met all requirements of thls current conlract for Med¡ca¡d Recovery Audit Conlraclors (RAC) set
forth in fhe Pal¡enl Proleclion and Affordable Care Act.

17. Efforts to ldentify Reâsonable, Compotlt¡ve, Procuremcnt Altornat¡vos

The Bureâu of Tennoare released a Request for Proposal that resulted in Heallh Management Syslems,
lnc. rece¡ving the compet¡tively awarded contract, Th¡s cont.acl has had no ohanges to the scope of
serv¡ce. Tonncare ¡s proposing an amendmenl to prov¡de necessary fund¡ng to supporl the serv¡ces of
the contractor as dictated by lânguage in the original Request for Proposal and result¡ng contract.

7,1-1r fltQuf Sl.NoN.aMENt)

'-l // / (. I
/'11 ..-''{. L/, ¿a --\ ¿tt1.

l8' Justlflcatlon - specl[¡cally expla¡i why nor]-compelìlivo nagoìiel¡où ¡s in the best intorêsl ol the state

This competit¡vely procured contract w¡th Health Management Syslems, lnc, is for the prov¡s¡on of Th¡rd
Party L¡abll¡ty recovery serv¡ces and assistance to the State in post-payment idenl¡fication, aud¡t, and
recovory of lmproper Nledica¡d payment through [eviewing MMIS claims and encounters, The Conlrâctor
is paid a perconlage of funds that are recoverêd, Based on recover¡es and payments made to the
Conlractor, the contracl is projected 10 be wilhoul suff¡c¡ent funds before the end of lhe conlract term.
lherefore, an ameÍidment to this compel¡lively procured contrâct is needed to add necessary funds to
support lhe sêrv¡ces of the conhactor. Tho Bureau of TennCare rospeclively requests approval ol lh¡s
âmendmènt request,

Agency Head Slgnature and Date -MUST bes¡gtßdbythe ACTUAL êgetvy head es delalled on fho cotîent
s¡gialuro Cøtt¡l¡cal¡on. Slgnaluro by an êulhor¡zed signatory ís aaceþtablø only in doauùotìIect exigeot citçumslancos

"/,, f,3

2of2



.• rtll!• • .. ·J)ff;Ji~ . ... '-'~ . 
~ ~~~~ CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

• !flu.. 1-.;fl 
~·ffll .. ~ 

' 4.-U•-

Agency Tracking# Edison 10 Contract# Amendment# 

31865-00326 24534 FA1134236 01 

Contractor Legal Entity Name Edison Vendor ID 

Health Management Systems, Inc. 0000005815 

Amendment Purpou & Effect(s) 

Increases maximum liability for the continued provision of Third Party liability Recoveries and Improper 
Medicaid Payment Audit and Recovery 

Amendment Changes Contract End Date: DYES (8l NO I End Date: January 31, 2014 

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE Qer this Amendment (zero if NIA): $ 20,000,000.00 

funding-

FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other TOTAL Contract Amount 

2011 $2,903,000.00 $2,903,000.00 $5,806,000.00 

2012 $5,000.000 .00 $5.000,000.00 $10,000,000.00 

2013 $8,597 ,000 .00 $8,597.000.00 $17, 194,000.00 

2014 $6,000,000 .00 $6.000,000 .00 $12,000,000.00 

TOTAL: $22,500,000.00 $22,500,000.00 $45,000,000.00 

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Funding : DYES ~NO 
Budget Officer Confirmation: There is a balance in the OCR USE 
appropriation from which obligations hereunder are required 
to be paid that is not already encumbered to pay other 
obligations. 

:(~;:. / 
·- ) 

""" ··- · ·· - -· 

Speed Chart (optional) Account Code (optional} 

TN00000177 70803000 



AMENDMENT #1 
OF CONTRACT FA1134236 

BETWEEN THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, 
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION 

BUREAU OF TENNCARE 
AND 

HEAL TH MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS, INC. 

This Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, Department of Finance 
and Administration, Bureau of TennCare, hereinafter referred to as the "State" or "TennCare," and Health 
Management Systems, Inc., hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor." It is mutually understood and 
agreed by and between said, undersigned contracting parties that the subject contract is hereby amended 
as follows: 

1. Contract section C.1 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

C.1. Maximum Liability. In no event shall the maximum liability of the State under this 
Contract exceed Forty-Five Million Dollars ($45,000,000.00). The payment rates in 
section C.3 shall constitute the entire compensation due the Contractor for all seNice and 
Contractor obligations hereunder regardless of the difficulty, materials or equipment 
required. The payment rates include, but are not limited to. all applicable taxes, fees, 
overheads, and all other direct and Indirect costs incurred or to be incurred by the 
Contractor. 

The Contractor is not entitled to be paid the maximum liability for any period under the 
Contract or any extensions of the Contract for work not requested by the State. The 
maximum liability represents available funds for payment to the Contractor and does not 
guarantee payment of any such funds to the Contractor under this Contract unless the 
State requests work and the Contractor performs said work. In which case, the 
Contractor shall be paid in accordance with the payment rates detailed in section C.3. 
The State is under no obligation to request work from the Contractor in any specific dollar 
amounts or to request any work at an from the Contractor during any period of this 
Contract. 

Required Approvals. The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract parties 
and approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and regulations 
{depending upon the specifics of this contract, said officials may include, but are not limited to, the 
Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the 
Comptroller of the Treasury). 

Amendment Effective Date. The revisions seUorth herein shall be effective May t 2013. All other terms 
and conditions of this Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 

HEAL TH MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS, INC.: 

4/8113 

SIGNATURE DATE 

Maria Perrin 

1 



PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNATORY (above) 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE ANO ADMINISTRATION 
BUREAU OF TENNCARE: 

MARK A. EMKES, COMMISSIONER DATE 

2 






































































